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FEB PROGRAM CONTACT OBTAINING 
REFERRAL TO THIRD-

PARTY NEUTRALS 

REGIONAL 
LIMITS 

Atlanta  
http://www.atlanta.feb.gov 
 

Dana Williams 
(770) 488-3233 
gwj5@cdc.gov 
(770) 488-3195 fax 
 
Jonathan S. Bonds 
(770) 488-3233 
Zfn8@cdc.gov 
(770) 488-3195 (fax) 

Call Dana Williams or 
Jonathon Bonds 

42 county 
metro Atlanta 
area. 

Baltimore 
http://www.baltimore.feb.gov 
  

Tracey Therit 
(202) 461-0235 
Tracey.Therit@va.gov 
(202) 501-2885 fax 
 
 

Submit Intake Form 
located at 
www.baltimore.feb.gov 
 to Wallys Martinez-
Guzman at 
Wallys . .Martinez @va.gov

MD, WV, and 
some areas of 
PA if travel 
paid. 

Boston         
http://www.boston.feb.gov 
 
 

Kim Ainsworth 
(617) 565-6769 
Kim.Ainsworth@gsa.gov 
 

Call Kim Ainsworth.   Mostly MA. 
Some other 
New England 
states when 
travel paid. 

Buffalo 
http://www.buffalo.feb.gov  

Paul Kendzierski 
(716) 551-5655 
Director@bufffalofeb.org 

Call Paul Kendzierski.  Western New 
York 
 only. 

Chicago 
http://www.chicago.feb.gov  
 

Jean Brown 
(312) 353-6790 
Jean.Brown@gsa.gov    (312) 353-

Call or e-mail Jean 
Brown with particulars 
concerning the 

9 counties in 
metro Chicago 
and Lake and 
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3058 fax mediation. Porter 
counties in 
Indiana. 
 
 

FEB PROGRAM CONTACT OBTAINING 
REFERRAL TO THIRD-

PARTY NEUTRALS 

REGIONAL 
LIMITS 

Cincinnati 
http://www.cincinnati.feb.gov 

Tina Toca 
(513) 684-2102 

No Shared Neutrals 
Program. 

N/A 

Cleveland 
http://www.cleveland.feb.gov 
 

Michael W. Goin 
(216) 433-6633 
Michael.W.Goin@nasa.gov 

Submit Intake form 
from website. 

Up to 150 
miles from 
Cleveland. 

Dallas/Fort Worth 
http://www.dfwfeb.us  
 

Gladean Butler 
(214) 767-5370 
Gladean.Butler@gsa.gov 
 

E-mail a Request to 
Mediate Form to 
Gladean Butler or 
submit form to 
ADR@dfwfeb.gov. 
 

Dallas/Fort 
Worth 
metropolitan 
area north to 
Meacham. 

District of Columbia 
http://www.hhs.gov/dab/sharingneutrals.

html 
 

Anthony J. Smith (Tony) 
(202) 565-0161 
Tony.Smith@hhs.gov 

Call or email Tony 
Smith. 

 

Metropolitan 
Washington, 
D.C. area. 

Denver 
http://www.colorado.feb.gov 

Graham Smith 
(303) 202-4588 

Call Graham Smith.  
 

State of 
Colorado. 
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Gsmith@colorado.feb.gov 
(303) 202-4853 fax 

 
 

Detroit 
http://www.detroit.feb.gov 

Michelle Rhodes 
(313) 226-3534 

No Shared Neutrals 
Program. 
 
 

N/A 

FEB PROGRAM CONTACT OBTAINING 
REFERRAL TO THIRD-

PARTY NEUTRALS 

REGIONAL 
LIMITS 

Florida 
http://www.southflorida.feb.gov 
 
 
 

Ines Delgado-Alberto 
IDelgado@fmcs.gov   

Submit request form or 
e-mail request to Ines 
Delgado-Alberto. 

Mainly South 
Florida.  
Time 
permitting; 
mediators will 
travel outside 
Miami area.  

Honolulu 
http://www.honolulu-pacific.feb.gov 
 

Gloria Uyehara 
(808) 541-2638 
Guyehara@hpfeb.org 
or 
Toni Allen 
(808) 541-2637 

Call Gloria Uyehara 
or Toni Allen. 

N/A 

Houston 
http://www.houston.feb.gov 
 

Mike Mason 
(713) 724-9210 
mjmason@consolidated.net  
(936) 597-7436 fax 

E-mail Mike Mason with 
request for a mediator; 
to include, synopsis of 
complaint, parties’ 
names, and, if 
represented,   
representatives’ contact 

22 counties in 
and around 
Houston. 
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information.  
Kansas City 
http://www.kansascity.feb.gov 
 
 
 

Cindy Hillman 
(816) 823-5101 
Cindy.Hillman@gsa.gov  
Or  
Vickie Russaw, Co-Chair 
816-926-7073 

 Susan DeCourcy, ADR 
Coordinator at 816-
329-3907 or ADR 
Hotline at (816) 823-
5106. 
  
    

8 county 
metropolitan 
areas and 
other states in 
the region if 
agency covers 
costs. 
 

FEB PROGRAM CONTACT OBTAINING 
REFERRAL TO THIRD-

PARTY NEUTRALS 

REGIONAL 
LIMITS 

Los Angeles 
 http://www.losangeles.feb.gov 
 
 

Kathrene Hansen 
(562) 951-6970 
Kathrene.Hansen@dhs.gov 

Submit Intake Form on 
web page: 
www.losangeles.feb.gov 
to Kathrene Hansen. 

Greater Los 
Angeles: 
Santa Barbara 
Cty, Ventura 
Cty, Los 
Angeles Cty, 
Orange Cty, 
San 
Bernardino 
Cty, Riverside 
Cty, San 
Diego, and Las 
Vegas, NV. 

Minnesota 
http://www.minnesota.feb.gov 
 

Joseph Schmitt 
(612) 713-7201 
Joseph_Schmitt@nbc.gov 
 

Contact Joseph or 
Alyssa 

7 county 
Minneapolis/
St. Paul metro 
areas at no 
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Alyssa Poucher 
612-713-7200 
Alyssa_L_Poucher@nbc.gov 

charge to 
agencies; 
outside metro 
area if agency 
pays travel 
and per diem. 

New Mexico 
http://www.newmexico.feb.gov 
 

John Kwait 
(505) 248-6415 
John_Kwait@fws.gov 
 

To request mediator, e-
mail John Kwait with 
party names and 
timeline of availability. 

State of New 
Mexico. 
If outside 
Albuquerque 
or Santa Fe, 
receiving 
agency pays 
travel costs. 

FEB PROGRAM CONTACT OBTAINING 
REFERRAL TO THIRD-

PARTY NEUTRALS 

REGIONAL 
LIMITS 

New Orleans 
http://sig.nfc.usda.gov/feb 

Kathy Barre 
(504) 426-0106 
Kathy.Barre@usda.gov 

Call or email Kathy 
Barre. 

Greater New 
Orleans area. 

New York 
http://www.newyorkcity.feb.gov 
 

Jill Badami 
Jill.badami@gsa.gov  

Submit “Request for 
Mediation” form at 
www.newyorkcity.feb.g
ov.  

5 boroughs of 
New York City 
metropolitan 
area. If 
mediators are 
available, will 
also handle 
cases in Long 
Island and 
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Westchester. 

Newark 
http://www.newark.feb.gov 

N/A No Shared Neutrals 
Program. 

N/A 

Oklahoma 
http://www.oklahoma.feb.gov 

LeAnn Jenkins 
(405) 231-4167 
Leann.Jenkins@gsa.gov 

Complete request form 
on page 18 of Guide to 
Shared Neutrals 
Program at 
www.oklahoma.feb.gov. 

All federal 
agencies in 
Oklahoma. 

Oregon 
http://www.oregon.feb.us 
 

Trent Stewart 
(503) 273-5230 
Trent.Stewart@va.gov  
 
 
 
 
 

Call Trent Stewart. State–wide 
program. 

FEB PROGRAM CONTACT OBTAINING 
REFERRAL TO THIRD-

PARTY NEUTRALS 

REGIONAL 
LIMITS 

Philadelphia 
http://www.philadelphia.feb.gov 
 

Elaine McKinney, 215-897-7760, 
elaine.mckinney@navy.mil or Ken 
Ragozzino, 215-823-5271, 
kenneth.ragozzino@va.gov  
  

E-mail or call Elaine or 
Ken with party names 
and issues.  Prefer 2 
weeks’ notice. 

Philadelphia 
area w/in 1 
hour 
commute, or 
beyond if 
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travel 
expenses 
paid. 

Pittsburgh 
http://www.pittsburgh.feb.gov 
 

George Buck 
412-395-6223 
George.Buck@opm.gov 

Call or e-mail George 
Buck. 

Metropolitan 
Pittsburgh, 
SW PA, and 
other 
locations 
negotiable in 
PA or WV. 

St. Louis 
http://www.stlouis.feb.gov 

N/A No Shared Neutrals 
Program. 

N/A 

San Antonio  
http://www.sanantoniofeb.org 

Ellen Nelson 
(210) 441-8116 
Ellen.Nelson.3@us.af.mil  
 

Call Ellen Nelson. Austin, San 
Antonio, and 
if available, 
South Texas. 

San Francisco 
http://www.sffeb.us 

Please contact the current Program 
Coordinator via email at 
SF.CA.RO.CREO.FEB.Mediations@sssa
.gov  or call 510-970-2256 

This is a rotating 
assignment.   

San Francisco 
Bay area. 

Seattle 
http://www.seattlefeb.us/ADRindex.html 
 
 

Tom Melancon 
(206) 757-6605 
Melancon.Tom.L@dol.gov 
  

E-mail Tom Melancon 
with location of 
mediation and parties’ 
names and contact 
information. 

Washington 
State, but 
mediators will 
travel 
anywhere if 
agency pays 
travel costs. 
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